PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000-2017

NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF THE DURATION OF THE CARLOW TOWN ENVIRONS LOCAL AREA PLAN AS (CONTAINED WITHIN THE JOINT SPATIAL PLAN FOR THE GREATER CARLOW GRAIGUECULLEN URBAN AREA 2012-2018)

Notice is hereby given that subsequent to a resolution under Section 19(1)(d) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended by Section 12 of the Planning and Development Act 2010) Carlow County Council has extended the duration of the Carlow Town Environs Local Area Plan as contained in the Joint Spatial Plan for the Greater Carlow Graiguecullen Urban Area 2012-2018 for a further period of 4 years (i.e. up to and including 4th November 2022).

Details of the resolution may be inspected at Carlow County Council, Planning Department, Athy Road, Carlow during normal opening hours and on the Council's website at <u>www.carlowcoco.ie</u>

Under Section 11C of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as inserted by Section 28 of the Electoral, Local Government and Planning and Development Act 2013) the existing Carlow Town Development Plan, as contained within the Joint Spatial Plan for the Greater Carlow Graiguecullen Urban Area will remain operative and be read together with the current Carlow County Development Plan 2015-2021 for the administrative area of County Carlow and shall be reviewed as part of the review of the Carlow County Development Plan 2015-2021.

Bernie O' Brien, Director of Services, Planning.